

No. 16-581

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEIDOS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

INDIANA PUBLIC RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
INDIANA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND, and  
INDIANA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

Darla C. Stuckey  
Granville J. Martin  
SOCIETY FOR CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE  
240 West 35th Street, Suite 400  
New York, New York 10001  
212-681-2000

Lewis J. Liman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Meredith E. Kotler  
Pamela L. Marcogliese  
Jared Gerber  
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN  
& HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
212-225-2000  
lliman@cgsh.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

June 28, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE CURRENT DISCLOSURE REGIME RESULTS IN MD&A THAT FURTHERS THE SEC'S GOAL OF ALLOWING INVESTORS TO SEE THE COMPANY THROUGH THE EYES OF MANAGEMENT .....	6
A. Companies Currently Engage In A Disciplined Process That Results In Robust MD&A Disclosure.....	7
B. The SEC Currently Plays A Central Oversight And Enforcement Role With Respect To MD&A Disclosure ..	12
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE WOULD DRAMATICALLY ALTER THE PROCESS FOR DRAFTING DISCLOSURE, DEGRADE THE QUALITY OF DISCLOSURE AND HARM INVESTORS .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
<p>A. The Second Circuit’s Ruling Will Change The Disclosure Process And Lead To Disclosures That Are Less Useful To Investors.....</p>	18
<p>B. The Second Circuit’s Expansion Of Liability Would Also Increase The Costs Of Being A Public Company .....</p>	27
<p>III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING DISREGARDS CONGRESS’S AND THE SEC’S CONSIDERED JUDGMENTS ABOUT MD&amp;A DISCLOSURE .....</p>	30
<p>CONCLUSION .....</p>	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	22-23
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	3
<i>SEC v. Melchior</i> , No. 90–C–1024J, 1993 WL 89141 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 1993) .....	14
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	27
<i>Ventry v. Sands (In re Canandaigua Securities Litigation)</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	29
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 229.303 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2017) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fixing America’s Surface Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, 129 Stat. 1312 (2015).....	30
Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act, Pub. L. No. 112-106, 126 Stat. 306 (2012).....	15
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
ADTRAN, Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Aug. 24, 2016) .....	14
<i>Bank of America Corporation</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 72888, 2014 WL 4101590 (Aug. 21, 2014) .....	14
Hartmut Blank et al., <i>Hindsight Bias: On Being Wise After the Event</i> , 25 Social Cognition 1 (2007).....	19
Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, Securities Act Release No. 10064, 2016 WL 1595258 (Apr. 13, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Caterpillar Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 30532, 1992 WL 71907 (Mar. 31, 1992).....	14
John C. Coffee et. al, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (13th ed. 2015) .....	7
Gus P. Coldebella & Caroline K. Simmons, <i>Where Cybersecurity Meets Corporate Securities: The SEC's Push to Regulate Public Companies' Cyber Defenses and Disclosures</i> , in Palo Alto Networks Inc. and New York Stock Exchange, <i>Navigating the Digital Age: The Definitive Cybersecurity Guide for Directors and Officers</i> 57 (Matt Rosenquist ed., 2015) .....	10-11
Complaint for Violations of the Federal Securities Laws, <i>City of Warwick Municipal Employees Pension Fund v. Rackspace Hosting, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-3501 (JFK) (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Consolidated Amended Complaint for Violations of the Federal Securities Laws, <i>In re Target Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , No. 16-1315 (JNE/BRT) (D. Minn. Nov. 14, 2016), ECF No. 57.....	22
Corrected Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>Jackson v. Halyard Health, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-5093-LTS-RLE (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2016), ECF No. 50.....	22
Deloitte LLP & Society of Corporate Secretaries and Governance Professionals, <i>2014 Board Practices Report</i> (2014) .....	9
Disclosure in Management's Discussion and Analysis About Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements and Aggregate Contractual Obligations, Securities Act Release No. 8182, 2003 WL 236157 (Jan. 28, 2003) .....	25
Disclosure Update and Simplification, Securities Act Release No. 10110, 2016 WL 4126005 (July 13, 2016).....	31
<i>Division of Corporation Finance: Filing Review Process</i> , SEC (Jan. 19, 2017).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Eagle Materials Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2016) .....	14
Ernst & Young LLP, <i>Investigating a Data Breach</i> (2014) .....	11
Ernst & Young LLP, <i>Staying on Course: A Guide for Audit Committees</i> (2014) ....	9
Baruch Fischhoff, <i>Perceived Informativeness of Facts</i> , 3 Journal of Experimental Psychology: Human Perception and Performance 349 (1977).....	19
A. C. Grayling, <i>How We Form Beliefs</i> , 474 Nature 446 (2011).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 113-642 (2014).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 114-279 (2015).....	31
Stephen J. Hoch & George F. Loewenstein, <i>Outcome Feedback: Hindsight and Information</i> , 15 Journal of Experimental Psychology: Learning, Memory, and Cognition 605 (1989).....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Muntazir Hussain et al., <i>Hindsight Bias and Investment Decisions Making Empirical Evidence Form an Emerging Financial Market</i> , 2 International Journal of Research Studies in Management 77 (2013) .....	19
Matthew E. Kaplan et al., Debevoise & Plimpton LLP, <i>Disclosure Considerations for the 2016 Annual Reporting Season</i> (Jan. 20, 2016) .....	8-9
<i>Kirchner</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80947, 2017 WL 2591798 (June 15, 2017).....	14
MD&A of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Securities Act Release No. 8056, 2002 WL 77153 (Jan. 22, 2002) .....	6-7
MD&A of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Securities Act Release No. 8350, 2003 WL 22996757 (Dec. 19, 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
MD&A of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures, Securities Act Release No. 6835, 1989 WL 1092885 (May 18, 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Model Rules of Professional Conduct r.1.3 cmt. (American Bar Association 2016) .....	16
Vipal Monga & Emily Chasan, <i>The 109,894-Word Annual Report</i> , Wall Street Journal, June 2, 2015 .....	23
Photronics, Inc., SEC Staff Comment Letter (Mar. 13, 2017).....	14
<i>Raytheon Company</i> , Securities Act Release No. 8715, 2006 WL 1788543 (June 28, 2006) .....	14
Amanda M. Rose, <i>Reforming Securities Litigation Reform: Restructuring the Relationship</i> , 108 Columbia Law Review 1301 (2008).....	17
Safe Harbor Rule for Projections, 44 Fed. Reg. 38810 (July 2, 1979) .....	19
<i>Salant Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34046, 1994 WL 183411 (May 12, 1994) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David A. Schkade and Lynda M. Kilbourne, <i>Expectation-Outcome Consistency and Hindsight Bias</i> , 49 <i>Organizational Behavior and Human Decision Processes</i> 105 (1991).....	19
SEC, <i>Report on Modernization and Simplification of Regulation S-K</i> (Nov. 23, 2016) .....	15, 32
SEC, <i>Report on Review of Disclosure Requirements in Regulation S-K</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	15
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP, <i>SEC Issues Final Rules on CEO/CFO Certification Under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> (Sept. 2002) .....	9
<i>Tidewater Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 56557, 2007 WL 2803999 (Sept. 27, 2007) .....	14
<i>What We Do</i> , SEC (June 10, 2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, <i>The Importance of Independence</i> , The Fourteenth Annual A.A. Sommer, Jr. Lecture on Corporate, Securities, and Financial Law at the Fordham Corporate Law Center (Oct. 3, 2013), <i>in</i> 20 Fordham Journal of Corporate & Financial Law 1 (2014).....	25
